provided by IAS 28 “Investments in Associates” and the Fund’s accounting policies. As at December 31,
2007 the Fund erroneously presented this investment within investment securities available for sale. As a
result, the Fund’s change in net assets attributable to shareholders from operations for the year ended
December 31, 2007 was understated by USD 798, net unrealized gain on investment securities available
for sale was overstated by USD 798. The carrying value of financial assets designated at fair value through
profit or loss at initial recognition was understated by USD 3,309, and the carrying value of investment
securities available for sale was overstated by USD 3,309.

Renaissance Pre-IPO Fund Notes to 2008 Consolidated Financial Statements

(in thousands of US Dollars)

11

2. Basis of Preparation (continued)

Restatement of previously issued 2007 consolidated financial statements (continued)

This error was corrected by restating the comparative information for the year ended December 31, 2007:

 For the year ended December 31, 2007

As previously

reported
Amount of
correction As restated

Consolidated balance sheet
Financial assets designated at fair value

through profit or loss 13,893 3,309 17,202
Investment securities available for sale 113,175 (3,309) 109,866

Consolidated statement of operations
Net gain on financial assets designated at fair

value through profit or loss  1,525 798 2,323
Decrease in net assets attributable to

shareholders from operations (815) 798 (17)

Net assets attributable to shareholders
Net unrealised gain on investment securities

available for sale 23,152 (798) 22,354
Decrease in net assets attributable to

shareholders from operations (815) 798 (17)
Total income and expense for the year 19,462 - 19,462

Operating environment

As previously noted, the Fund’s activity is mainly focused on investments in entities located in the Russian
Federation.

Russia continues economic reforms and development of its legal, tax and regulatory frameworks as
required by a market economy. The future stability of the Russian economy is largely dependent upon these
reforms and developments and the effectiveness of economic, financial and monetary measures
undertaken by the government.

The Russian economy is vulnerable to market downturns and economic slowdowns elsewhere in the
world. The ongoing global financial crisis has resulted in capital markets instability, significant